

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

SAT/2/2026
(IA NO: CAN/1/2026)

Shri Radeshyam Mondal

Vs.

Shri Ujjal Halder

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar ... for the appellant

February 23, 2026
[SR]
Item No.9

Re: CAN/1/2026 (Stay)

Learned advocate appearing for the appellant submits that the appellant is not seeking any interim protection at this stage. He seeks direction for filing paper books.

At this stage, **CAN/1/2026** is disposed of.

Re: SAT/2/2026 (Appeal)

Let the Trial Court's Records be called for through special Messenger at the cost of the appellant. Such cost shall be put in within a week from date.

Immediately, after arrival of the Trial Court's Records, office shall examine the same and if found complete, shall issue notice of arrival of Trial Court's Records on the Advocate-on Record of the appellant under Rule 12 of Chapter IX of the Appellate Side Rules.

The appellant is directed to prepare and file requisite numbers of informal paper books – printed, typewritten or cyclostyled, as the case may be – out of court, within a period of four weeks from date.

All other formalities regarding preparation of paper books are dispensed with.

After fulfillment of all other formalities, the office shall put a certificate that the appeal is otherwise ready for hearing and liberty is given to the parties to pray for early disposal of the appeal before the learned Single Bench.

(Debangsu Basak, J.)

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)