

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

SA/10/2026
IA No.CAN/2/2026

Shri Radeshyam Mondal

Vs.

Shri Ujjal Halder

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar ... for the appellant

Mr. P. M. Lall ... for the respondent

April 28, 2026
[SR]
Item No.3

1. CAN/1/2026 is an application for interim stay.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that on an earlier occasion, a similar application for stay was not pressed by the appellant.
3. Accordingly, this Court does not find any change of circumstances necessitating grant of any interim order at this stage, since a similar prayer was not pressed by the appellant at the earlier stages.
4. In any event, since the appeal itself has been directed to be made ready for hearing, we direct the appellant to file the requisite number of paper books at the earliest.
5. The appeal be listed before the appropriate Bench in the next Circuit for hearing.
6. CAN/2/2026 is accordingly disposed of.
7. No order as to costs.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)